

**CASE NO. 13-3230**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, et al.,  
individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Kansas  
The Honorable Eric F. Melgren  
(D.C. No. 2-07-CV-2602-EFM)

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Alan M. Sandals  
Scott M. Lempert  
**SANDALS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.**  
One South Broad Street  
Suite 1850  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 825-4000  
asandals@sandalslaw.com  
slempert@sandalslaw.com

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

Attorneys for Appellants  
William Douglas Fulghum, et al.

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

December 11, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE <sup>43</sup>	
A.    The Parties .....	4
B.    The Claims .....	4
C.    Procedural History and Decisions Below .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A.    The SPDs’ Language and Analysis by Professor Gail Stygall, Ph.D .....	8
B.    Course-of-Performance Evidence .....	10
C.    Age Discrimination Claims .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	16

**Pages**

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. DISMISSAL OF THE BENEFIT CLAIMS CONTRAVENED THIS COURT’S ERISA DECISIONS..... 17

A. The Standard of Review is *De Novo*. ..... 17

B. This Court’s Decisions Emphasize Strong Protections for Participants. .... 17

C. When Read from the Perspective of a Reasonable Participant, the SPDs Promise Lifetime Benefits..... 20

1. SPDs 1-6, 18 and 24-32 State that Benefits End on Death..... 21

2. SPDs 7-9 Have No ROR..... 25

3. SPDs 10-12 and 19 Limit Amendment/Termination to Cases of Business Necessity or Financial Hardship..... 29

4. SPDs 13-15 and 20-23 Limit Amendment/Termination to Cases of Business Necessity or Financial Hardship ..... 33

D. The Court Erred in Excluding Evidence. .... 34

E. The Court Erred in Excluding the Evidence from Expert Stygall Finding That Participants Can Reasonably Understand the SPDs to Promise Lifetime Benefits..... 36

F. The Court Erred in Dismissing the Claims of Class Members Defendants Identified as Having Claims Based on Either the Same SPD and CBA Language Which Was Sufficient to Preclude Summary Judgment or on SPDs and CBAs Defendants Did Not Address in Their Motion. .... 39

**Pages**

1.	The Ruling Denying Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff Britt Due to the Terms of SPDs 7 and 10 and the Related CBA Applied to Class Members Whose Claims Arose Under The Same SPDs and CBA.....	39
2.	Defendants Admitted that Other SPDs and CBAs Applied to Numerous Class Members Whose Claims Were Dismissed, But Their Motion Made No Effort to Place These Documents in Issue and to Carry Their Rule 56 Burden. The Court Erred in Dismissing the Claims of these Class Members.....	40
II.	THE COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT FIDUCIARY MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS WERE TIME-BARRED. THE RETIREES WERE NOT REQUIRED TO SHOW “ACTIVE CONCEALMENT” AND THE CLAIMS DID NOT ACCRUE UNTIL THE RETIREES SUFFERED ACTUAL HARM AND DISCOVERED ACTIONABLE MISREPRESENTATIONS.....	42
A.	The Standard of Review is <i>De Novo</i> .....	42
B.	The Ruling Commits Fundamental Error in Applying the ERISA Provision for “Fraud or Concealment”. The Supreme Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> Confirms that ERISA Employs a Discovery Rule.....	42
1.	Under Trust Law, Fiduciary Misrepresentations or Failures to Disclose Information Constitute Fraud or Concealment. ....	43
2.	Under the Alternative Doctrine of “Equitable Tolling”, the Statute Also Does Not Begin to Run Until Discovery of A Misrepresentation.....	44
3.	Rule 9(b) Was Inapplicable Given Defendants’ Failure to Raise this Issue and the Summary Judgment Posture of the Case in Which the Retirees Presented Extensive Evidence Establishing Fraud or Concealment.....	47

**Pages**

C.	The Court Erred in Ruling that BOFD Claims Accrued and the Statute Began Running at Retirement. These Claims Require Proof of Harm and Did Not Accrue Until Defendants Reduced or Terminated Benefits.....	49
III.	THE COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE AGE DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS. THE EEOC’S EXEMPTION FOR MEDICAL BENEFITS EXCEEDED STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND COULD NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY. ....	50
A.	The Standard of Review is <i>De Novo</i> .....	50
B.	Age Discrimination Disparate-Impact Claims Are Cognizable.....	50
C.	The Court Erred in Dismissing Disparate-Impact Age Discrimination Claims as to Medical and Prescription Drug Benefits. ....	51
1.	The EEOC’s Exemption Was Not Reasonable.....	51
2.	The Court Misconstrued OWBPA.....	53
3.	The Court Erred in Distinguishing Retirees from Employees for purposes of Statutory Protection.....	55
4.	The EEOC’s Exemption is Neither Reasonable Nor Necessary. ....	56
5.	The Court Erred in Giving Retroactive Effect to the Exemption. ....	57
D.	The Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Age Discrimination Claims as to Defendants’ Elimination or Reduction of Life Insurance Benefits. ....	59
1.	The Retirees Established their <i>Prima Facie</i> Case. ....	59

**Pages**

2. Defendants Did Not Establish RFOA or Show Significant Cost Considerations.....	63
CONCLUSION.....	67
STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE AND VOLUME LIMITATIONS .....	69
CERTIFICATE RE: PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	70
CERTIFICATE RE: HARD COPIES SUBMITTED TO COURT.....	70
CERTIFICATE RE: VIRUS SCAN OF ELECTRONICALLY FILED BRIEF .....	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	72
ADDENDUM A – OPINIONS AND JUDGMENT	
ADDENDUM B – RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Aguilar v. Basin Resources, Inc.</i> , 47 F. App’x 872 (10th Cir. 2002) (unpublished) .....	21, 22
<i>Aldridge v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F. App’x 29 (6th Cir. 2010) (unpublished) .....	65
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 90 (3d Cir 1992) .....	32
<i>Alioto v. Hoiles</i> , 341 F. App’x 433 (10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished) .....	32
<i>Allen v. Highlands Hosp. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 2008).....	65
<i>Allen v. Sears Roebuck and Co.</i> , 803 F.Supp.2d 690 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	65
<i>Amen v. Black</i> , 234 F.2d 12 (10th Cir. 1956) .....	44
<i>American Ass’n of Retired Persons v. EEOC</i> , 489 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2007).....	54, 56
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874) .....	44, 45
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	49
<i>Bitler v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 400 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Blair v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1219 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>Boswell v. Chapel</i> , 298 F.2d 502 (10th Cir. 1961) .....	34
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	58
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>Cataldo v. U. S. Steel Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1239 (2013).....	46

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	40
<i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981).....	58
<i>Charter Canyon Treatment Center v. Pool Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	51
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , U.S. , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011).....	43, 49
<i>Cirulis v. Unum Corp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Cole v. ArvinMeritor. Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1064 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	62
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	19, 26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1983).....	37
<i>Davsko v. Golden Harvest Products, Inc.</i> , 965 F.Supp. 1467 (D. Kan. 1997).....	48
<i>DeBoard v. Sunshine Min. &amp; Refining Co.</i> , 208 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	57
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Diehl v. Twin Disc, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	61

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Doyle v. City of Medford</i> , 2011 WL 4894077 (D.Ore. Oct. 13, 2011) (No. 1:06-CV-03058-PA) .....	65
<i>Doyle v. City of Medford</i> , 512 F. App’x 680 (9th Cir. 2013) (unpublished).....	65
<i>Dumais v. American Golf Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Bd. of Regents of University of Wisconsin System</i> , 288 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	59
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Borden’s, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	62
<i>E.E.O.C. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	61
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	17, 43
<i>Flores v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , U.S. , 133 S.Ct. 1216 (2013).....	46, 47
<i>Goebel v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande W. Railroad Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Grosjean v. First Energy Corp.</i> , 349 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2003).....	59
<i>Hackworth v. Progressive Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 468 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>Halliburton Co. Benefits Committee v. Graves</i> , 463 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Haymond v. Eighth Dist. Elec. Benefit Fund</i> , 36 F. App’x 369 (10th Cir. 2002) (unpublished) .....	19, 23, 25
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	45
<i>In re Docteroff</i> , 133 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	48

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation</i> , 242 F. 3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001).....	46, 50
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007).....	53
<i>Ind’l Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	56
<i>J. T. Majors &amp; Son, Inc. v. Lippert Bros., Inc.</i> , 263 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1958).....	34
<i>Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	24, 35, 36
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 601 F.2d 1116 (10th Cir. 1979).....	55
<i>Kellogg v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 549 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Karlo v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 880 F.Supp.2d 629 (W.D.Pa. 2012).....	62
<i>Kunin v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Kurz v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1544 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>LaAsmar v. Phelps Dodge Corp. Life, Accid. Death &amp; Dismemberment and Dependent Life Ins. Plan</i> , 605 F.3d 789 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18, 22, 37
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	58
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	58
<i>Lee v. Gallup Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1359 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	57
<i>Lowe v. Commack Union Free School Dist.</i> , 886 F.2d 1364 (2d Cir. 1989).....	61
<i>McGee v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.</i> , 953 F.2d 1192 (10th Cir. 1992).....	19, 28

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008) .....	51
<i>Millensifer v. Ret. Plan for Salaried Employees of Cotter Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1005 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Miller v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 502 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minshall v. McGraw Hill Broadcasting Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	48
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	55
<i>Murray v. City of Tahlequah</i> , 312 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Hill</i> , 193 U.S. 551 (1904) .....	18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981) .....	44
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Board v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	43, 47
<i>Noe v. Polyone Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2008).....	21, 22, 29
<i>North Texas Production Credit Ass’n v. McCurtain County Nat’l Bank</i> , 222 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Novella v. Westchester County, New York</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>O’Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	61
<i>Oster v. Lightbourne</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28126 (N.D. Cal. March 2, 2012) .....	38
<i>Padilla-Caldera v. Gonzales</i> , 453 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	55
<i>Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) .....	52
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002) .....	51, 52

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Ranke v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	50
<i>Rasenack v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	56
<i>Rosenthal v. Walker</i> , 111 U.S. 185 (1884) .....	46
<i>Sengpiel v. B. F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	50, 60
<i>Spradley v. Owens-Illinois Hourly Employees Welfare Benefit Plan</i> , 686 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Specht v. Jensen</i> , 853 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	44
<i>Stewart v. Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Storts v. Hardee’s Food Systems, Inc.</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 6307, (10th Cir. 2000) (unpublished) .....	38
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	45
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	66
<i>Townsend v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1389197 (W.D.Wis. June 13, 2005) (No. 04-C-563-C).....	66
<i>United Nat’l Records, Inc. v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 609 F.Supp. 33 (N.D. Ill. 1984) .....	48
<i>U.S. v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	37
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	51

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Vail Associates, Inc. v. Vend-Tel-Co., Ltd.</i> , 516 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	47
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , U.S. , 132 S.Ct. 1479 (2012).....	68
<i>Vitkus v. Beatrice Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 1535 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Walker v. City of Cabot</i> , 2008 WL 4816617 (E.D.Ark. Nov. 4, 2008) (No. 408-CV-00139 BSM) .....	66
<i>Whittington v. Nordam Group Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2005).....	59
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. (11 Otto) 135 (1879) .....	46
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Zielinski v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 463 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	28

**Federal Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 621 .....	5, 50, 64
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1) .....	64
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2) .....	64
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(B)(i) .....	52, 53, 54, 63
29 U.S.C. § 626(b) .....	1

**Pages**

29 U.S.C. § 628.....51, 58

29 U.S.C. § 630(l) .....52

29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.*.....5

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....47

29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)-(b) .....19

29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3).....26

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....5, 42

29 U.S.C. § 1113.....6, 42

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....5

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....5, 42

29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(3)(a).....55

42 U.S.C. §§ 11201, *et seq.*.....63

42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(B)(ii).....63

42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(B)(iii).....63

49 U.S.C. § 32705(a)(5).....57

**Court Rules:**

Fed. R. App. 4(a)(5) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(C) .....7

**Pages**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....47, 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 6, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....40

Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....37

Fed. R. Evid. 704(a).....38

**Federal Regulations:**

Treas. Reg. § 1.401-1(b)(2) (1954).....31

29 C.F.R. § 1625.7 .....58, 60

29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(e).....65

29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(e)(1) .....65

29 C.F.R. § 1625.10 .....52, 34, 63

29 C.F.R. § 1625.10(a)(1) .....63, 64

29 C.F.R. § 1625.10(d) .....53

29 C.F.R. § 1625.10(d)(i).....53, 64

29 C.F.R. § 1625.10(e).....53, 55

29 C.F.R. § 1625.32 .....51

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(a) .....19

**Pages**

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(b) .....19

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(l) .....20

**Other Authorities**

Bogert, *The Law of Trusts & Trustees* § 993 .....36

LINDEMANN, GROSSMAN, & WEIRICH, *EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW*, 5TH ED., (BNA 2012) .....55, 58, 62, 65

*Restatement (Second) of Contracts* § 203(c) .....18

*Restatement (Second) of Trusts* §331(2) .....26

Sperino, *The Sky Remains Intact: Why Allowing Subgroup Evidence Is Consistent With The Age Discrimination In Employment Act*, 90 Marq.L.Rev. 227 (2006) .....62

Stratman, “Contract Disclaimers in ERISA Summary Plan Documents: A Deceptive Practice?,” 10 *Indus. Rel. L. J.* 350 (1988) .....39
